

No. 04-3102

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

RONALD FITZGERALD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CAMDENTON R-III SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

---

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
CYNTHIA M. MCKNIGHT  
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney  
General

DAVID K. FLYNN  
DAVID WHITE  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 616-9405

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT	
THE IDEA DOES NOT COMPEL STATE-SPONSORED EVALUATION IF PARENTS HAVE WAIVED A RIGHT TO A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION .....	8
A. <i>The Statutory Text Of The IDEA Counsels That State-             Sponsored Evaluation Is Required Only For Children             Who May Potentially Have Services Under The IDEA             Made Available To Them</i> .....	8
1. <i>The Definition of “Evaluate” In Subsection                 1412(a)(3) Must Be Read In Conjunction                 With The Definition Of “Evaluation” In                 Subsection 1414(a)(1)(A)</i> .....	9
2. <i>The Regulations Of The IDEA Support This                 Interpretation</i> .....	14
3. <i>This Purpose Of The IDEA Is Inconsistent With                 An Evaluation Of S.F.</i> .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

4. *A Contrary Interpretation Of The Child Find  
Provision Would Yield An Inconsistent Result . . . . .* 16

B. *Courts Have Persuasively Rejected The View  
Taken By The District Court . . . . .* 17

C. *The District Court’s View Conflicts With The  
Department Of Education’s Interpretation Of  
The IDEA Regulatory Scheme . . . . .* 19

CONCLUSION . . . . . 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Braswell v. City of El Dorado, Ark.</i> , 187 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	9
<i>California State Educ. Agency</i> , 41 IDELR ¶ 141 (Cal. 2004) . . . . .	17-18
<i>CIR v. Keystone Consol. Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Clevenger v. Gartner</i> , 392 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	6
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	9, 13
<i>Gill v. Columbia 93 Sch. Dist.</i> , 217 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Gregory K. v. Longview Sch. Dist.</i> , 811 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18
<i>Haleyville City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 33 IDELR ¶ 19 (Ala. 2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2276 (2004) . . . . .	9
<i>Human Dev. Corp. of Metro. St. Louis v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Serv.</i> , 312 F.3d 373 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Lyon County Landfill</i> , 406 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Iowa 80 Group, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 406 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Jasa v. Millard Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 17</i> , 206 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) . . . . .	9
<i>Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Serv. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 953 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	20-21
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 689 (1991) . . . . .	21

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Peckham v. Board of Trustees of the Int’l Bhd. &amp; Allied Trade Union</i> , 724 F.2d 100 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	15
<i>Rowley v. Yarnall</i> , 22 F.3d 190 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986) .....	9
<i>St. Luke’s Methodist Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 315 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Thomforde v. IBM Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>United of Omaha v. Business Men’s Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 104 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Vanscoter v. Sullivan</i> , 920 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Wittler v. Chater</i> , 59 F.3d 95 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Yates v. Charles County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 470 (D. Md. 2002) .....	18
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	15

## **STATUTES**

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Individuals with Disabilities Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)(A) .....	15
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)(D) .....	15
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(5)(C) .....	15

**STATUTES (continued):**

**PAGE**

20 U.S.C. 1400(d) .....	15
20 U.S.C. 1412(a) .....	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(3)(A) .....	3, 9
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(7) .....	9
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(A)(ii) .....	12-13
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)(i) .....	3, 17, 20
20 U.S.C. 1414 .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1) .....	10, 13
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1)(A) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1)(C)(ii) .....	10
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1)(D)(i) .....	3
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1)(D)(ii) .....	7-8, 14
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(1)(D)(ii)(III) .....	16
20 U.S.C. 1414(b) .....	11
20 U.S.C. 1414(b)(2) .....	11
20 U.S.C. 1414(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1414(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1414(b)(2)(B) .....	11
20 U.S.C. 1414(b)(2)(C) .....	11
20 U.S.C. 1414(c) .....	11-12
20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(1)(A) .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(1)(B) .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(1)(B)(i) .....	10
20 U.S.C. 1414(c)(2) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1

**REGULATIONS:**

34 C.F.R. 300.320(a) .....	13
----------------------------	----

**REGULATIONS (continued):** **PAGE**

34 C.F.R. 300.451 ..... 10

70 Fed. Reg. 35,782 (2005) ..... 18

70 Fed. Reg. 35,799 ..... 18

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Missouri State Plan for Special Education ..... 3
